products, technologies or licenses that are complementary to our business.

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted by an amount equal to the difference between the public offering price and the
net tangible book value per share of common stock after this offering.

We calculate net tangible book value per share by dividing our net tangible book value (total assets less intangible assets and total liabilities) by
the number of outstanding shares of common stock. Our pro forma net tangible book value at December 31, 2012 was $3,563,069, or $0.03 per
share of common stock. After giving effect to the sale of 4,012 shares of Series A preferred stock in this offering and assuming the conversion of
all the shares of Series A preferred stock sold in the offering and our receipt of the net proceeds from this offering of approximately $3,751,000,
our adjusted net tangible book value at December 31, 2012 would have been $7,314,289, or $0.04 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.01 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate and substantial dilution of $0.05 per
share of common stock to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 0.09
Pro forma net tangible book value per share at December 31, 2012 $ 0.03
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to offering $ 0.01
Pro forma net tangible book value per share at December 31, 2012, after giving effect to the offering $ 0.04
Dilution per share to new investors in the offering $ 0.05

S-9

Edgar Filing: Cardium Therapeutics, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

We have entered into a placement agent agreement with a placement agent, Ladenburg Thalmann & Co. Inc., pursuant to which Ladenburg is
acting as our exclusive placement agent on a reasonable best efforts basis to arrange for the sale of up to $4,012,000 of our registered Series A
Convertible Preferred Stock that we are offering to investors by this prospectus supplement.

We currently anticipate the initial closing of the sale of the Series A Convertible Preferred Stock offered hereby on or about April 9, 2013. On